

No. 15-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IMPRESSION PRODUCTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

R. REEVES ANDERSON ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP Suite 4400 370 Seventeenth St. Denver, CO 80202 (303) 863-1000	JEFFREY L. HANDWERKER <i>Counsel of Record</i> JOHN E. NILSSON DAVID K. BARR SALLY L. PEI ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 601 Massachusetts Ave., NW Washington, DC 20001 (202) 942-5000 jeffrey.handwerker@apks.com
JAMES C. STANSEL DAVID E. KORN PHRMA 950 F Street, NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20004	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Copyright Rule of International Exhaustion Does Not Apply in the Patent Context	3
II. The Rule Against International Patent Exhaustion Is Necessary To Protect the Rights of U.S. Patent Holders Who Sell Products Abroad	7
III. Safeguarding U.S. Patent Rights Is Critical to Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry	9
A. Pharmaceutical companies rely heavily on the period of patent exclusivity to recoup research and development costs	10
B. The no-foreign-exhaustion rule protects the period of patent exclusivity from encroachment by foreign patent laws or foreign pricing controls.....	12
C. The no-foreign-exhaustion rule is critical to discovery of and access to future medicines	15
D. Statutes and regulations limiting importation are insufficient to protect pharmaceutical companies' interests.....	19
IV. The United States' Position Is the Only Potentially Reasonable Alternative to the Status Quo Rule Against International Exhaustion	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass'n for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2107 (2013)	9
<i>Bauer & Cie v. O'Donnell</i> , 229 U.S. 1 (1913).....	4
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	9
<i>Bobbs-Merrill Co. v. Straus</i> , 210 U.S. 339 (1908).....	4
<i>Boesch v. Graff</i> , 133 U.S. 697 (1890).....	5, 6
<i>Deepsouth Packing Co. v. Laitram Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 518 (1972).....	7
<i>Fuji Photo Film Co. v. Benun</i> , 463 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Fujifilm Corp. v. Benun</i> , 605 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	4
<i>Jazz Photo Corp. v. ITC</i> , 264 F.3d 1094 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Keeler v. Standard Folding-Bed Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 659 (1895).....	14
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013).....	1, 3, 5, 6
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Impression Prods., Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 721 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (en banc)	6, 12
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	4
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	5, 7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ninestar Tech. Co. v. ITC</i> , 667 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	4
<i>United States v. Univis Lens Co.</i> , 316 U.S. 241 (1942).....	14
 Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 102(a).....	4
17 U.S.C. § 109(a).....	5
17 U.S.C. § 302	4
21 U.S.C. § 381(d).....	19, 20, 21
35 U.S.C. § 101 et seq.....	4
35 U.S.C. § 154	4
35 U.S.C. § 156	4
Prescription Drug Marketing Act of 1987 § 2, Pub. L. No. 100-293 (Apr. 22, 1988)	20
 Other Authorities	
Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights, Apr. 15, 1994, 1869 U.N.T.S. 299, 33 I.L.M. 1197 (1994).....	7
Ernst R. Berndt et al., <i>Decline in Economic Returns from New Drugs Raises Ques- tions About Sustaining Innovations</i> , 34(2) Health Aff. 245 (2015)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Adrienne Blanchard, <i>Canada’s Patent ‘Utility’ Regime on Trial</i> , Macdonald-Laurier Institute IP Newsletter (May 12, 2016), https://goo.gl/DH8nPD	12
Dan L. Burk & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Policy Levers in Patent Law</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 1575 (2003)	11
Ranjana Chakravarthy et al., <i>Public and Private Sector Contributions to the Research & Development of the Most Transformational Drugs of the Last 25 Years</i> (2015)	17
Iain Cockburn & Genia Long, <i>The Importance of Patents to Innovation: Updated Cross-Industry Comparisons with Biopharmaceuticals</i> , 25(7) Expert Opinion on Therapeutic Pat. 739 (2015)	11
Iain Cockburn, Jean O. Lanjouw & Mark Schankerman, <i>Patents and the Global Diffusion of New Drugs</i> , 106 Am. Econ. Rev. 136 (2014)	8
Patricia M. Danzon et al., <i>Commercial Importation of Prescription Drugs in the United States: Short-Run Implications</i> , 36 J. Health Pol., Pol’y & L. 295 (2011)	16
Patricia M. Danzon, <i>Pharmaceutical Price Regulation: National Policies Versus Global Interests</i> (1997)	10, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Ross C. DeVol, Armen Bedroussian & Benjamin Yeo, Milken Inst., <i>The Global Biomedical Industry: Preserving U.S. Leadership</i> (2011)	13
Joseph A. DiMasi, Henry G. Grabowski & Ronald W. Hansen, <i>Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs</i> , 47 <i>J. Health Econ.</i> 20 (2016)	10
FDA, Regulatory Procedures Manual § 9-1-2 (2017).....	21
Henry Grabowski, <i>Patents, Innovation and Access to New Pharmaceuticals</i> , 5 <i>J. Int’l Econ. L.</i> 849 (2002).....	11
Henry Grabowski, Joseph DiMasi & Genia Long, <i>The Roles of Patents and Research and Development Incentives in Biopharmaceutical Innovation</i> , 34(2) <i>Health Aff.</i> 302 (2015)	11
Zoltán Kaló, Lieven Annemans & Louis P. Garrison, <i>Differential Pricing of New Pharmaceuticals in Lower Income European Countries</i> , 13(6) <i>Expert Rev. Pharmacoeconomics & Outcomes Res.</i> 735 (2013).....	18
Susan J. Méndez, <i>Parallel Trade of Pharmaceuticals: The Danish Market for Statins</i> , Melb. Inst. Working Paper No. 8/16 (Feb. 2016).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Janice M. Mueller, <i>The Tiger Awakens: The Tumultuous Transformation of India's Patent System and the Rise of Indian Pharmaceutical Innovation</i> , 68 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 491 (2007)	12
Overview of FY 2016 President's Budget, National Institutes of Health (NIH), NIH Office of Budget, https://goo.gl/0WWj4f	17
Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property art. 4bis, Mar. 20, 1883 (as amended Sept. 28, 1979), 21 U.S.T. 1583, 828 U.N.T.S. 305	7
Pharmaceutical Prices in the 21st Century (Zaheer-Ud-Din Babar ed., 2015)	13
Pharmaceutical Research and Manufactur- ers of America (PhRMA), 2016 PhRMA Annual Membership Survey (2016), http://goo.gl/JmXEpy	1
Ashley J. Stevens et al., <i>The Role of Public- Sector Research in the Discovery of Drugs and Vaccines</i> , N. Engl. J. Med., 364:6 (Feb.10, 2011)	16
Michele L. Vockrodt, <i>Patent Exhaustion and Foreign First Sales: An Analysis and Application of the Jazz Photo Decision</i> , 33 AIPLA Q. J. 189 (2005)	14
Sabine Vogler & Jaana E. Martikainen, <i>Pharmaceutical Pricing in Europe</i>	13
